

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Nos. 08-56415 & 08-56436

STEVE TRUNK, ET AL.,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

V.

CITY OF SAN DIEGO, ET AL.,
DEFENDANTS –APPELLEES.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
Nos. 3:06-cv-01597-LAB & 3:06-cv-01728-LAB
Hon. Larry Alan Burns

**FEDERAL APPELLEES' PETITION FOR REHEARING
WITH SUGGESTION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General

DAVID C. SHILTON
KATHRYN E. KOVACS
U.S. Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources
Division, Appellate Section
P.O. Box 23795
Washington, D.C. 20026
kathryn.kovacs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-4010

March 17, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE PANEL’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH <i>BUONO</i> ’S HOLDING THAT THE GOVERNMENT MAY EMPLOY A RELIGIOUS SYMBOL TO CONVEY A SECULAR MESSAGE, AND WITH CONGRESS’S JUDGMENT THAT THIS MEMORIAL CONVEYS A SECULAR MESSAGE.....	10
II. THE PANEL’S RELIANCE ON THE HISTORY OF THE MEMORIAL CONFLICTS WITH <i>PLEASANT GROVE</i> AND <i>CARD</i>	17
CONCLUSION	20
PANEL OPINION	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Access Fund v. USDA</i> , 499 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Card v. City of Everett</i> , 520 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2008).....	7, 8, 17, 18
<i>Ellis v. City of La Mesa</i> , 990 F.2d 1518 (9th Cir. 1993).....	3, 9, 10
<i>Hopper v. City of Pasco</i> , 241 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2001).....	16, 18
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	6, 7
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	11, 19
<i>Murphy v. Bilbray</i> , 782 F. Supp. 1420 (S.D. Cal. 1991).....	3
<i>Murphy v. Bilbray</i> , No. 90-134, 1997 WL 754604 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 1997).....	3
<i>Paulson v. Abdelnour</i> , 51 Cal. Rptr. 3d 575 (2006).....	4, 6
<i>Paulson v. City of San Diego</i> , 294 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2002) (<i>en banc</i>)	3
<i>Paulson v. City of San Diego</i> , No. 89-0820GT, 2006 WL 3656149 (S.D. Cal. May 3, 2006).....	4

Paulson v. City of San Diego,
475 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2007).....6

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
129 S. Ct. 1125 (2009).....11, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20

Salazar v. Buono,
130 S. Ct. 1803 (2010).....9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20

San Diegans for the Mt. Soledad National War Memorial v. Paulson,
548 U.S. 1301 (2006)..... 4

Separation of Church & State Committee v. City of Eugene,
93 F.3d 617 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 9, 10, 11

Trunk v. City of San Diego,
568 F. Supp. 2d 1199 (S.D. Cal. 2008).....6

Van Orden v. Perry,
545 U.S. 677 (2005)..... 7, 8, 11, 15, 16

Walters v. National Ass'n of Radiation Survivors,
473 U.S. 305 (1985)..... 15

Weinbaum v. City of Las Cruces,
541 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 18

STATUTES:

Pub. L. No. 108-447, Div. J, § 116, 118 Stat. 2809 (2004)..... 3,4,14,17

Pub. L. No. 109-272, 120 Stat. 770 (2006) 5, 6,15,14,17

RULES:

Fed. R. App. P. 32(c).....2

Fed. R. App. P. 35..... 1
